

No. 08-60887

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIE E. KNOX and LINDA M. KNOX,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
WILLIE E. KNOX and LINDA M. KNOX

DANIEL MOSTELLER
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-349-1863

CHARLES C. EDWARDS
BOUTWELL LAW OFFICES, PLLC
P.O. Box 956
Lexington, Mississippi 39095
662-834-9029
Counsel for Willie and Linda Knox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

I. THE FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION 10

 A. Nationstar’s Federal Court Lawsuit Is an Impermissible Collateral
 Attack on a Remand Order.....11

 B. Nationstar Failed To Establish the Amount in Controversy Exceeds
 \$75,000 16

 1. The State Court Complaint Expressly Limited “All Relief” 18

 2. Nationstar Provided No Evidence that an Arbitrator Could
 Award Equitable or Declaratory Relief19

 3. Nationstar Presented Legally Flawed Evidence that the Loan
 Had a Value of More than \$75,000.....20

II.	THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT PROHIBITED THE DISTRICT COURT FROM STAYING THE KNOXES’ STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS	22
A.	The Anti-Injunction Act Is a Foundational Principle of Federalism that Federal Courts Must Strictly Follow	23
B.	The Anti-Injunction Act Prohibits a Federal Court from Enjoining State Court Proceedings in Favor of Arbitration	25
1.	Injunctions of State Courts Are Not “Expressly Authorized” by the Federal Arbitration Act	28
2.	A Stay of State Court Proceedings Is Not Necessary in Aid of the Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction	33
C.	The Anti-Injunction Act Prohibits All Relief Sought by Nationstar ..	38
1.	The Anti-Injunction Act Prohibits Nationstar from Obtaining Its Desired Order Requiring the State Court Stay the Lawsuit and Requiring the Knoxes Dismiss the Lawsuit.....	39
2.	The Anti-Injunction Act Prohibits Nationstar from Obtaining Its Desired Order with the Same Effect as an Injunction Staying the State Court Lawsuit.....	40
3.	The Federal Arbitration Act Yields to Limits Placed on the Federal Courts by Other Legal Doctrines	42
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. Richmond Bros.</i> , 348 U.S. 511 (1955)	25
<i>America’s Moneyline, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 360 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002)	29, 30
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	35, 42
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 281 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002)	31, 43, 44
<i>Brown v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Carney v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	41
<i>In re Centex Home Equity Co.</i> , No. 04-04-585-CV, 2004 WL 2945702 (Tex. App. Dec. 22, 2004)	20
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	22
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	44, 45
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 669 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Galey v. World Mktg. Alliance</i> , 510 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Grace Brethren Church v. California</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	41
<i>Great Earth Cos. v. Simons</i> , 288 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Hartford Ins. Group v. Lou-Con, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	16, 17, 20, 21

<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank v. Lott</i> , No. 06-102, 2007 WL 30271 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 3, 2007)	26
<i>Lister v. Comm’rs Court</i> , 566 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 25, 31, 34, 44
<i>Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Majoue</i> , 802 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1986) (per curiam)	iii, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	30, 34
<i>Nguyen v. Dist. Dir., Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 400 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Okla. Packing Co. v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 4 (1940)	39
<i>Parry v. Bache</i> , 125 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1942)	12
<i>Phillips v. Chas. Schreiner Bank</i> , 894 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35, 36, 40
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Fitch</i> , 966 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Roodveldt v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 770 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	27
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1992)	34, 35
<i>S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Sarnoff v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21

<i>Sphere Drake Ins. PLC v. Marine Towing, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Swofford v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1128 (E.D. Ark. 1985)	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Tex. Employers Ins. Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 862 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Total Plan Servs. v. Tex. Retailers Assoc.</i> , 925 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1991).....	24, 30
<i>Transouth Fin. Corp. v. Bell</i> , 149 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1998).....	ii, 25
<i>Ultracashmere House, Ltd. v. Meyer</i> , 664 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1981).....	ii, 25
<i>United Serv. Prot. Corp. v. Lowe</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977).....	33
<i>Vines v. Univ. of La. at Monroe</i> , 398 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Webb v. Investacorp, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	17, 19
<i>Wilson v. Huffman (In re Missionary Baptist Found. of Am., Inc.)</i> , 712 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court for the State of Cal.</i> , 326 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2003)	ii, 25, 35, 36, 37

Statues

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 3	12, 16
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651	30
28 U.S.C. § 2283	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Forum Shopping for Arbitration Decisions: Federal Courts' Use of Antisuit Injunctions Against State Courts</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 91 (1998)	27, 28, 32
